

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

– and –

LINA M. KHAN, REBECCA KELLY
SLAUGHTER, and ALVARO BEDOYA,
in their official capacities as Commissioners
of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

Case No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. The History of the FTC Proceeding and Related Litigation..... | 5 |
| B. Meta’s Compliance with the 2020 Order and Cooperation with the Commission..... | 6 |
| C. Defendants Issue the OTSC | 7 |
| D. Meta Moves this Court to Enforce the Stipulated Order in <i>United States v. Facebook</i> | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. This Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Meta’s Claims | 10 |
| II. Meta Is Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction..... | 11 |
| A. Meta Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... | 11 |
| B. Meta Will Be Irreparably Harmed if Forced to Respond to the OTSC and Otherwise Be Subjected to the FTC Proceeding..... | 23 |
| C. The Balance of the Equities, Including the Public Interest, Favors an Injunction | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| * <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023) | 2 |
| * <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) <i>rev'd</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023) | 13 |
| <i>Basic Research, LLC v. FTC</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2 1078 (D. Utah 2011) | 21 |
| * <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) | 12 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) | 15 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 18 |
| <i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) | 22 |
| <i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 33 U.S. 683 (1948) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 20 |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 16, 17 |
| * <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) | 17, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Justices of Sup. Ct. of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) | 13 |

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) 24

Kuretski v. Comm’r,
755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 20

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 25

Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021) 25

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 24

**In re Murchison*,
349 U.S. 133 (1955) 12, 14

N. Mariana Islands v. U.S.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 25

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982) 20, 21

NACM-New England, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
927 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) 23

NBC v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943) 19

New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States,
287 U.S. 12 (1932) 19

Noel Pane v. Town of Greenburgh,
2012 WL 12886971 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2012) 24

Occupy Columbia v. Haley,
2013 WL 12380290 (D.S.C. Mar. 18, 2023) 24

Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Stranahan,
214 U.S. 320 (1909) 17

Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC,
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) 17, 20

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Proper v. District of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 12

Reid v. Covert
354 U.S. 1 (1957) 22

Segar v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 21

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 14, 15, 16, 17

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) 20

Tull v. United States,
481 U.S. 412 (1987) 22, 23

United States v. ITT Cont. Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975) 21

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 18, 19

Wildberger v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,
86 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

**Williams v. Pennsylvania*,
579 U.S. 1 (2016) 12, 14

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975) 14

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11

In re Zdravkovich,
634 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14

Constitution, Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. art. II § 1, cl. 1. 14

15 U.S.C. § 41 15, 17

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 5

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 15, 18

16 CFR § 3.72(b) 8

Other Authorities

Brief for the Commission, *AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC*,
No 19-508, 2020 WL 7093938 (U.S.) 18

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England 1765-1769* 21
